
Please contact  Julie Zientek on 01270 686466 
E-Mail:  julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for 

further information 
 Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk to arrange to speak at the 

meeting 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 27th February, 2013 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 
CW1 2BJ 

 
Members of the public are requested to check the Council's website the week the 
Southern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as Officers produce 
updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of the 
meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-
determined any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2013. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 
Councillors who are not Members of the Planning Committee. 

 

Public Document Pack



  
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
 
•  Members who are not members of the Planning Committee and are not the Ward 

Member 
•  The Relevant Town/Parish Council 
•  Local Representative Groups/Civic Society 
•  Objectors 
•  Supporters 
•  Applicants 
 

5. 12/3832N Egerton Hall Farm, Shay Lane, Egerton SY14 8AE: Retrospective 
Application For Erection Of Mare Accommodation, Stallion Barn, Horse Walker, 
Surfacing Of Lorry Parking And Ancillary Building Cladding for Harthill Stud 
LLP  (Pages 13 - 26) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
6. 12/3570N High Ash, Cappers Lane, Spurstow CW6 9RP: Erection of Two 

Agricultural Buildings for High Ash Farm Ltd  (Pages 27 - 34) 
 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
7. 12/3727N Manor Orchard, Flowers Lane, Leighton, Crewe CW1 4QR: Outline 

Application for Residential Development for D and S Wood  (Pages 35 - 42) 
 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
8. 13/0130N 89A, Bradfield Road, Crewe CW1 3RB: Demolition Of Existing 

Bungalow & Garage. Construction Of : 4 One Bed Apartments, 8 Two Bed 
Houses & 4 Three Bed Houses for Mr Nick Powell, Wulvern Housing Ltd 

           (Pages 43 - 52) 
 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
9. 13/0226N 2, Mount Close, Nantwich, Cheshire CW5 6JJ: Retrospective 

Application For 2 No. Garden Timber Garden Buildings And Gates To Driveway 
for Mr D Pope  (Pages 53 - 58) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
10. 12/4715N 259, Nantwich Road, Crewe CW2 6NX: Change Of Use From Business 

To Two Houses Of Multiple Occupation for M,C and S Dodd and Stewart 
           (Pages 59 - 66) 
 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 



11. 12/4007N Manor Way Centre, Manor Way, Crewe CW2 6JS: Demolition of 
Existing Building and Erection of a 72 Bed 2/3 Storey Care Home for Peter 
Evans, Glendun Ltd  (Pages 67 - 82) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 6th February, 2013 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor G Merry (Chairman) 
Councillor M J Weatherill (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, P Butterill, R Cartlidge, J Clowes, W S Davies, 
P Groves, A Kolker, D Marren, M A Martin, S McGrory, D Newton and 
A Thwaite 

 
NON-COMMITTEE MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Councillors G Baxendale and S Jones 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Nigel Curtis (Principal Development Officer - Highways) 
Daniel Evans (Principal Planning Officer) 
Rachel Goddard (Senior Lawyer) 
David Malcolm (Southern Area Manager – Development Management) 
Julie Zientek (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Apologies 
 

Councillors D Bebbington 
 

122 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations were made in the interests of openness: 
 
Councillor P Butterill declared that, notwithstanding the publication in the 
press of a letter from her regarding development on Greenfield sites, she 
had kept an open mind with respect to all the applications on the agenda 
for the current meeting, and that she would consider each item on its 
merits, having heard the debate and all the information. 
 
With regard to application number 12/4391N, Councillors G Merry and J 
Weatherill declared that they had been appointed as Council 
representatives on the Cheshire Fire Service, which had been consulted 
on the application. 
 
With regard to application number 12/4833C Councillor G Merry declared 
that she was a member of Sandbach Town Council, but that she had not 
taken part in any discussions in respect of the application. 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



With regard to application number 12/4907C, Nigel Curtis declared a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.  In accordance with the code of conduct, he 
withdrew from the meeting during consideration of this item. 
 
Councillor A Thwaite declared that, as a local Ward Councillor, he was 
aware of application numbers 12/4082C and 12/4143C but had kept an 
open mind. 
 
Councillor J Clowes declared that, as a local Ward Councillor, she was 
aware of application numbers 12/4309N and 12/4391N but had not been 
contacted regarding the applications. 
 

123 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2013 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

124 12/3570N HIGH ASH, CAPPERS LANE, SPURSTOW CW6 9RP: 
ERECTION OF TWO AGRICULTURAL BUILDINGS FOR HIGH ASH 
FARM LTD  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be DEFERRED to allow officers to 
obtain further information with respect to the use of the proposed building 
and to clarify whether such use is essential. 
 

125 12/3832N EGERTON HALL FARM, SHAY LANE, EGERTON SY14 8AE: 
RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION FOR ERECTION OF MARE 
ACCOMMODATION, STALLION BARN, HORSE WALKER, 
SURFACING OF LORRY PARKING AND ANCILLARY BUILDING 
CLADDING FOR HARTHILL STUD LLP  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be DEFERRED to allow officers to 
obtain further details with respect to noise mitigation measures to protect 
the fishery. 
 

126 12/4082C TALL ASH FARM TRIANGLE, BUXTON ROAD, 
CONGLETON,CHESHIRE CW12 2DY: CONSTRUCTION OF THREE 
NEW RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS (RESUBMISSION OF APPLICATION 
REFERENCE 12/0106C) FOR P, J & MS M HUDSON  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 

Page 2



RESOLVED – That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 
APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Time (Standard) 
2. Plans 
3. Materials 
4. Hours of construction 
5. Hours of piling 
6. Piling method statement 
7. Prior submission and approval of site compound position 
8. Landscaping (details) 
9. Landscaping (Implementation) 
10. Boundary treatment 
11. Obscure glazing (House 3 – First Floor bathroom window on western 

elevation) 
12. Construction management plan 
13. Drainage 
14. Levels 
15. Tree protection 
16. Incorporation of bat features 
 

127 12/4143C WAGGON AND HORSES, WEST ROAD, CONGLETON C
[...]
y other time including Sundays and Public Holidays. 

18.  Details of any pile driving to be submitted to the LPA and approved in 
writing 

19.  The units hereby permitted shall not operate or be open to the public 
outside 0800 hours to 2000 hours Mondays to Saturdays, nor at any 
time on Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays. 

20.  No deliveries shall be taken at or despatched from the unit hereby 
permitted outside 0800 hours to 1800 hours Mondays to Saturdays, 
nor at any time on Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays. 

21.  No external activities 
 

131 12/4566N LAND OFF BESWICK DRIVE, CREWE, CHESHIRE: A 
STUDENT ACCOMMODATION FACILITY WITH ASSOCIATED CAR 
PARKING, ACCESS AND LANDSCAPING. THE FACILITY WILL 
PROVIDE 195NO. BEDROOMS OVER FIVE FLOORS AND 48NO. 
PARKING SPACES FOR DAVID SMYTHE, SWANSWAY GARAGES 
GROUP  
 
Note: Prior to consideration of this application, the meeting was adjourned 
for five minutes for a break. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 

APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard time limit 3 years 
2. Approved Plans 
3. Hours of construction limited to 08:00 to 18:00 Monday to Friday, 

09:00 – 14:00 Saturday and not at all on Sundays or Bank 
Holidays 

4. Pile driving limited to 08:30 to 17:30 Monday to Friday, 09:00 – 
13:00 Saturday and not at all on Sundays or Bank Holidays 

5. No development shall take place until a scheme to minimise dust 
emissions arising from construction activities on the site has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The scheme shall include details of all dust suppression 
measures and the methods to monitor emissions of dust arising 
from the development. The construction phase shall be 
implemented in accordance with the approved scheme, with the 
approved dust suppression measures being maintained in a fully 
functional condition for the duration of the construction phase. 

Page 6



6. Prior to the commencement of development a Phase II 
Contaminated Land Assessment shall be submitted to the LPA for 
approval in writing. 

7. The development permitted by this planning permission shall only 
be carried out in accordance with the approved Flood Risk 
Assessment from Shepherd Gilmour, ref C822/DR/EAJ/V0225 
dated November 2012 and the mitigation measures detailed within 
the FRA. 

8. No development until a detailed method statement for removing or 
the long-term control of Himalayan balsam on the site shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. 

9. No development shall take place until a scheme has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority 
showing how at least 10% of the predicted energy requirements of 
the development will be secured from decentralised and 
renewable or low-carbon sources. The scheme shall be 
implemented as approved and retained thereafter.  

10. Materials to be submitted and approved 
11. Landscaping scheme included within the application to be 

implemented 
12. Boundary Treatment details 
13. The parking spaces to be provided on the approved plan should 

be provided 
14. Cycle Parking Details to be submitted and approved by the LPA 
15. Environment Management Plan 
16. Details of Rainwater Harvesting 
 
(b)   That, in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Development 
Management and Building Control Manager be granted delegated 
authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Southern 
Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
132 12/4749C 63, FIELDS ROAD, ALSAGER ST7 2LX: DEMOLITION OF 

EXTENSIONS AND REFURBISHMENT 
[...]
fishery. 
 
Further consultation has been undertaken with the Environment Agency 
specifically with regard to potential pollution implications for the fishery of surface 
water runoff from the development, and an update will be provided on this matter 
for Members in due course.  
 
Other Matters 
 
A significant amount of earthworks, including raising of ground levels and 
construction of bunding appears to have taken place to the west of the application 
site around the farmhouse. This does not form part of the current proposals, 
although it does constitute an engineering operation requiring planning permission, 
and should not therefore be consideration in the determination of the application. A 
separate application for these works has been requested from the developer.  

 
10. CONCLUSIONS 

Page 24



 
Whilst the Council cannot endorse the unauthorised works which have been 
carried out at this site and the potential harm which may have occurred, particularly 
to ecological and archaeological interests, for the reasons given above and subject 
to compliance with the recommended conditions, it is considered that this 
development, which is the subject of this application, is acceptable and in 
accordance with the relevant local plan policies and the provisions of the NPPF.  

 
11. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
APPROVE subject the following conditions 
   
1. Plans 
2. Application of dark coloured plastisol to galvanised doors of mare 

barn 
3. Application of internal “hit and miss” Yorkshire Boarding to mare barn 
4. Application of darkened material to rooflights 
5. Submission of landscaping / boundary treatment scheme for the whole 

site, to include, inter alia, details of screen planting and existing / 
proposed levels for the area between the mare barn and the stream 
and Root Protection areas for existing trees along the stream. 

6. Implementation of landscaping / boundary treatment scheme. 
7. No external floodlighting without consent 
8. Submission, approval
[...]
an policy NE2 (Open Countryside), and 
therefore represents a departure to the Development Plan. In terms of paragraphs 47 and 49, 
the Council cannot demonstrate a 5 year housing land supply. Paragraph 14 details the 
Framework’s presumption in favour of sustainable development which should be seen as the 
golden thread running through both plan-making and decision-taking.  The application site is 
in adjacent to the Crewe Settlement Boundary with associated local amenities and public 
transport nearby, and would be a sustainable form of development, in line with the 
Framework. The plans demonstrate that between 3 to 4 dwellings can be accommodated on 
site, and there would be no adverse amenity impacts. The proposal is also acceptable in 
highways safety terms.  

Page 40



 
 
Recommendation: Approve subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Time 
2. Time for Reserved Matters  
3. Approval of Reserved Matters   
4. Approved Plans 
5. No principal windows to side facing elevation adjacent to Manor House 
6. Hours of construction 
7. Hours of any pile driving activities 
8. Retention of Hedgerow boundary to Flowers Lane 
9. A scheme to minimise dust emissions arising from construction activities 
10. Noise mitigation scheme 
11. Maximum of 4No dwellings 
12. Provision of pedestrian access point 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 41



 
 

 
 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2013. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 42



 
   Application No: 13/0130N 

 
   Location: 89A, BRADFIELD ROAD, CREWE, CW1 3RB 

 
   Proposal: Demolition Of Existing Bungalow & Garage. Construction Of : 4 One Bed 

Apartments, 8 Two Bed Houses & 4 Three Bed Houses 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mr Nick Powell, Wulvern Housing Ltd 

   Expiry Date: 
 

08-Apr-2013 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REASON FOR REFERRAL 
 
This application is referred to the Southern Planning Committee as it relates to a small scale major 
develop
[...]
d not raise any significant highway implications and an amended plan is awaited 
to address some minor internal design issues. An update will be provided in relation to this issue. 
 

The scheme complies with the relevant local plan policies in terms of amenity and it is considered 
that the proposal is an acceptable design and layout. 
 

No ecological issues are raised as part of this application. 
 
It is therefore considered that the proposal would comply with the relevant local plan policies and 
would not compromise key sustainability principles as set out in national planning policy. Therefore 
there is a presumption in favour of the development and accordingly it is recommended for 
approval.  

 
11.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
APPROVE subject to the receipt of an amended plan to address the outstanding 
highways issues and the following conditions 
 
1. Standard time 3 years 
2. Approved Plans 
3. Hours of construction limited to 08:00 to 18:00 Monday to Friday, 09:00 – 14:00 
Saturday and not at all on Sundays 
4. Pile driving limited to 08:30 to 17:30 Monday to Friday, 09:00 – 13:00 Saturday and not 
at all on Sundays 
5. No development shall take place until details of external lighting has be submitted to 
and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
6. Prior to the commencement of development a Phase II Contaminated Land 
Assessment shall be submitted to the LPA for approval in writing. 
7. Submission and approval of materials 

Page 50



8. No development shall take place until a scheme has been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the local planning authority showing how at least 10% of the predicted 
energy requirements of the development will be secured from decentralised and 
renewable or low-carbon sources. The scheme shall be implemented as approved and 
retained thereafter.  
9. Landscaping details to be submitted and approved 
10. Implementation of landscaping 
11. Boundary Treatment details to be submitted and approved 
12. Obscure glazing to side elevation of plots 3 and 11 
13. Works to take place outside the bird breeding season 
14. A scheme of nesting bird mitigation measures to be incorporated into the 
development 
15. Dwellings to be retained as affordable housing 
 

 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision 
(such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons 
for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Development 
Management and Building Control has delegated authority to do so in consultation with 
the Chairman of the Southern Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not 
exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 51



 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2013. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 52



 
   Application No: 13/0226N 

 
   Location: 2, MOUNT CLOSE, NANTWICH, CHESHIRE, CW5 6JJ 

 
   Proposal: Retrospective application for 2 no. garden timber garden buildings and 

gates to driveway. 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mr D Pope 

   Expiry Date: 
 

07-Mar-2013 

 
 

 
 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
This type of application would normally be dealt with under the Council’s scheme of 
delegation; however it has been called into the Southern Planning Committee by Cllr Arthur 
Moran for the following reasons: 
 

“Will cause demonstrable harm to the appearance of the street scene contrary to policyBE2 of 
the Adopted local plan and will not be in keeping with the design and layout of surrounding 
development.” 
 

DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site is found to the front/side garden of 2 Mount Close which lies on the 
junction of Mount Close and Mount Drive within the Settlement Boundary for Crewe. 
 
The site itself is bordered on all three sides by a mature hedge of approximately 2 metres in 
height.   
 
DETAILS OF 
[...]
ity or raise any significant highway/parking issues. The proposal therefore 
complies with Policies BE.1 (Amenity), BE.2 (Design Standards), BE.3 (Access and Parking) 
and RES.9 (Houses in Multiple Occupation) of the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich 
Replacement Local Plan 2011. The development also complies with the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

Page 63



APPROVE subject to the following conditions  
 

1. Standard (Time) 
2. Plans 
3. Materials as per application 
4. Amended Parking plan 
5. Bin storage details for both properties 
6. Secured bicycle storage details for both properties 
7. Boundary Treatment 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 64



 
 

 
 
 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2013. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 12/4007N 

 
   Location: Manor Way Centre, MANOR WAY, CREWE, CW2 6JS 

 
   Proposal: Demolition of existing Building and erection of a 72 bed 2/3 storey care 

home 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Peter Evans, Glendun Ltd 

   Expiry Date: 
 

17-Jan-2013 

 
 
 
SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVE subject to no objection from the Strategic Highways Manager 
and conditions  
 
MAIN ISSUES 
 
Principle of Development 
Affordable Housing 
Amenity 
Design and Built Environment 
Drainage and Flood Risk 
Highways 
 

 
 
REFERRAL 
 
The application is referred to planning committee because it is over 1000sq.m in floor area 
and is therefore a major development.  
 

1. SITE DESCRIPTION  
 
The site is approximately 0.41 ha in area. It is located approximately 2.5km south of Crewe 
Town Centre in a predominantly residential area. The site comprises a 39 bed former care 
home, which is currently vacant. The present accommodation is situated on two floors with 
car parking to the front, side and rear and landscaping / garden areas surrounding. The 
building has an approximate gros
[...]
 to be restricted 
20. Construction Hours to be restricted 
21. Submission and approval of boundary treatment 
22. Submission and approval of travel plan 
23. Provision of Parking  
24. Access works to be carried out prior to first occupation 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 80



 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2013. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 12/3832N Egerton Hall Farm, Shay Lane, Egerton SY14 8AE: Retrospective Application For Erection Of Mare Accommodation, Stallion Barn, Horse Walker, Surfacing Of Lorry Parking And Ancillary Building Cladding for Harthill Stud LLP
	6 12/3570N High Ash, Cappers Lane, Spurstow CW6 9RP: Erection of Two Agricultural Buildings for High Ash Farm Ltd
	7 12/3727N Manor Orchard, Flowers Lane, Leighton, Crewe CW1 4QR: Outline Application for Residential Development for D and S Wood
	8 13/0130N 89A, Bradfield Road, Crewe CW1 3RB: Demolition Of Existing Bungalow & Garage. Construction Of : 4 One Bed Apartments, 8 Two Bed Houses & 4 Three Bed Houses for Mr Nick Powell, Wulvern Housing Ltd
	9 13/0226N 2, Mount Close, Nantwich, Cheshire CW5 6JJ: Retrospective Application For 2 No. Garden Timber Garden Buildings And Gates To Driveway for Mr D Pope
	10 12/4715N 259, Nantwich Road, Crewe CW2 6NX: Change Of Use From Business To Two Houses Of Multiple Occupation for M,C and S Dodd and Stewart
	11 12/4007N Manor Way Centre, Manor Way, Crewe CW2 6JS: Demolition of Existing Building and Erection of a 72 Bed 2/3 Storey Care Home for Peter Evans, Glendun Ltd



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 27th February, 2013 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor G Merry (Chairman) 
Councillor M J Weatherill (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rhoda Bailey, D Bebbington, P Butterill, R Cartlidge, J Clowes, 
W S Davies, P Groves, A Kolker, D Marren, M A Martin, D Newton and 
A Thwaite 

 
NON-COMMITTEE MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Councillors D Flude and A Moran 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Nigel Curtis (Principal Development Officer - Highways) 
Rachel Goddard (Senior Lawyer) 
David Malcolm (Southern Area Manager – Development Management) 
Julie Zientek (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Apologies 
 

Councillor S McGrory 
 

138 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
With regard to application number 13/0130N, Councillors R Cartlidge and 
P Groves declared that they had been appointed as Council 
representatives on the Board of Wulvern Housing but that they had not 
actively promoted the application. 
 
Councillor P Butterill declared that, notwithstanding the publication in the 
press of a letter from her regarding development on Greenfield sites, she 
had kept an open mind with respect to all the applications on the agenda 
for the current meeting (except one for which she made a specific 
declaration), and that she would consider each item on its merits, having 
heard the debate and all the information. Councillor Butterill also declared 
that she was a member of Nantwich Town Council and Nantwich Civic 
Society. 
 
With regard to application number 13/0226N, Councillor P Butterill 
declared that she had not kept an open mind and would withdraw from the 
meeting during consideration of this item. 
 



Councillor D Bebbington declared that, notwithstanding the publication in 
the press of a letter from him regarding the Keep it Green Campaign, he 
had kept an open mind with respect to all the applications on the agenda 
for the current meeting, and that he would consider each item on its 
merits, having heard the debate and all the information. 
 
With regard to application number 13/0226N, Councillor D Marren 
declared that he was a member of Nantwich Town Council, but that he had 
not taken part in any discussions in respect of the application and had not 
made comments on it. 
 
With regard to application number 13/0226N, Councillor A Moran, who 
was in attendance at the meeting, declared that he was a member of 
Nantwich Town Council and that he had discussed the application. 
 

139 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2013 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

140 12/3832N EGERTON HALL FARM, SHAY LANE, EGERTON SY14 8AE: 
RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION FOR ERECTION OF MARE 
ACCOMMODATION, STALLION BARN, HORSE WALKER, 
SURFACING OF LORRY PARKING AND ANCILLARY BUILDING 
CLADDING FOR HARTHILL STUD LLP  
 
Note: Mr M Morris (on behalf of the applicant) attended the meeting and 
addressed the Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 
APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Plans 
2. Application of dark coloured plastisol to galvanised doors of mare 

barn 
3. Application of internal “hit and miss” Yorkshire Boarding to mare barn 
4. Application of darkened material to rooflights 
5. Submission of landscaping / boundary treatment scheme for the 

whole site, to include, inter alia, details of screen planting and 
existing / proposed levels for the area between the mare barn and 
the stream and Root Protection areas for existing trees along the 
stream. 

6. Implementation of landscaping / boundary treatment scheme. 
7. No external floodlighting without consent 
8. Submission, approval and implementation of scheme for storage and 

disposal of manure, in consultation with the Environment Agency. 
 



Informative 
 
• Importance of avoiding any disturbance in or around the statutorily-

protected chapel.  
 

141 12/3570N HIGH ASH, CAPPERS LANE, SPURSTOW CW6 9RP: 
ERECTION OF TWO AGRICULTURAL BUILDINGS FOR HIGH ASH 
FARM LTD  
 
Note: Councillor D Cox (on behalf of Spurstow Parish Council) and Mr R 
Lee (on behalf of the applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this matter. 
 
Note: Following the public speaking, Councillor D Bebbington declared 
that he knew Mr Lee and withdrew from the meeting during consideration 
of this item. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That consideration of this matter be DEFERRED to a future 
meeting of the committee, to enable officers to request further information 
on the overall business plan for the site and consider the possibility of the 
applicant agreeing in a Section 106 agreement not to implement an earlier 
planning permission. 
 

142 12/3727N MANOR ORCHARD, FLOWERS LANE, LEIGHTON, CREWE 
CW1 4QR: OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT FOR D AND S WOOD  
 
Note: Mr G Willard (on behalf of the applicant) had registered his intention 
to address the Committee on this matter but did not speak. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and a written update. 
 
RESOLVED – That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 
APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1.  Time 
2.  Time for Reserved Matters  
3.  Approval of Reserved Matters   
4.  Approved Plans 
5.  No principal windows to side facing elevation adjacent to Manor 

House 
6.  Hours of construction 
7.  Hours of any pile driving activities 
8.  Retention of Hedgerow boundary to Flowers Lane 
9.  A scheme to minimise dust emissions arising from construction 

activities 



10.  Noise mitigation scheme 
11.  Maximum of 4No dwellings 
12.  Provision of pedestrian access point 
 

143 13/0130N 89A, BRADFIELD ROAD, CREWE CW1 3RB: DEMOLITION 
OF EXISTING BUNGALOW & GARAGE. CONSTRUCTION OF : 4 ONE 
BED APARTMENTS, 8 TWO BED HOUSES & 4 THREE BED HOUSES 
FOR MR NICK POWELL, WULVERN HOUSING LTD  
 
Note: Having declared that they had been appointed as Council 
representatives to Wulvern Housing, Councillors R Cartlidge and P Groves 
withdrew from the meeting during consideration of this item. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and an oral update by the Southern Area Manager – 
Development Management which provided an updated plan and corrected 
an error in the report to make it clear that the separation distance to 87 
and 89 Bradfield Road did not fall short of SPD guidance. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 

APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard time 3 years 
2. Approved Plans 
3. Hours of construction limited to 08:00 to 18:00 Monday to Friday, 

09:00 – 14:00 Saturday and not at all on Sundays 
4. Pile driving limited to 08:30 to 17:30 Monday to Friday, 09:00 – 13:00 

Saturday and not at all on Sundays 
5. No development shall take place until details of external lighting has 

be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  

6. Prior to the commencement of development a Phase II Contaminated 
Land Assessment shall be submitted to the LPA for approval in 
writing. 

7. Submission and approval of materials 
8. No development shall take place until a scheme has been submitted 

to and approved in writing by the local planning authority showing 
how at least 10% of the predicted energy requirements of the 
development will be secured from decentralised and renewable or 
low-carbon sources. The scheme shall be implemented as approved 
and retained thereafter.  

9. Landscaping details to be submitted and approved 
10. Implementation of landscaping 
11. Boundary Treatment details to be submitted and approved 
12. Obscure glazing to side elevation of plots 3 and 11 
13. Works to take place outside the bird breeding season 
14. A scheme of nesting bird mitigation measures to be incorporated into 

the development 



15. Dwellings to be retained as affordable housing 
 
(b) That, in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Development 
Management and Building Control Manager be granted delegated 
authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Southern 
Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
144 13/0226N 2, MOUNT CLOSE, NANTWICH, CHESHIRE CW5 6JJ: 

RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION FOR 2 NO. GARDEN TIMBER 
GARDEN BUILDINGS AND GATES TO DRIVEWAY FOR MR D POPE  
 
Note: Having declared that she had predetermined the application, 
Councillor P Butterill withdrew from the meeting during consideration of 
this item. 
 
Note: Having previously declared that he knew Mr Lee, Councillor D 
Bebbington withdrew from the meeting during consideration of this item. 
 
Note: Councillor A Moran (Ward Councillor), Mr R Shillabeer (objector) 
and Mr R Lee (on behalf of the applicant) attended the meeting and 
addressed the Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and an oral update by the Southern Area Manager – 
Development Management which made it clear that the application site 
was within the settlement boundary for Nantwich. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be DEFERRED for a Committee site 
inspection to enable Members to assess the impact of the development. 
 

145 12/4715N 259, NANTWICH ROAD, CREWE CW2 6NX: CHANGE OF 
USE FROM BUSINESS TO TWO HOUSES OF MULTIPLE 
OCCUPATION FOR M,C AND S DODD AND STEWART  
 
Note: Councillor D Flude (Ward Councillor) and Mr C Dodd (applicant) 
attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this matter. 
 
Note: Councillor R Cartlidge left the meeting and returned during 
consideration of this item but after returning did not take part in the debate 
or vote. 
 
Note: Councillor P Groves left the meeting during consideration of this 
application. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 



 
RESOLVED – That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 
APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard (Time) 
2. Plans 
3. Materials as per application 
4. Amended Parking plan 
5. Bin storage details for both properties, in consultation with waste. 
6. Secured bicycle storage details for both properties 
7. Boundary Treatment 
 

146 12/4007N MANOR WAY CENTRE, MANOR WAY, CREWE CW2 6JS: 
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDING AND ERECTION OF A 72 BED 
2/3 STOREY CARE HOME FOR PETER EVANS, GLENDUN LTD  
 
Note: Councillor D Flude (Ward Councillor) and Ms J Naylor (on behalf of 
the applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this 
matter. 
 
Note: Councillor D Flude declared that she was a member of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board, and that she was addressing the Committee as a 
Ward Councillor. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, a written update and an oral report of the site inspection.  The 
Southern Area Manager – Development Management also corrected the 
report to make it clear that the Council’s Adult Services objected to the 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That consideration of this matter be DEFERRED to a future 
meeting of the committee, to enable officers to clarify whether need can be 
taken into consideration. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 5.10 pm 
 

Councillor G Merry (Chairman) 
 

 


